Cement and Concrete Research 39 (2009) 814–824
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Cement and Concrete Research
j ourna l homepage: ht tp: / /ees.e lsev ie r.com/CEMCON/defau l t .asp
Evaluation of chloride penetration in high performance concrete using neural
network algorithm and micro pore structure
Ha-Won Song a,⁎, Seung-Jun Kwon a,b
a Department of Civil Engineering, Yonsei university, Seoul, 120-749, Republic of Korea

Table 3
Mixture proportions for the tests.
Code:
names of mixture
W/B
(%)
S/a
(%)
Unit weight (kg/m3) % of binder
used
W Binding materials S G Admixture
C GGBS FA SF SP AE
NPC100-37 37 45 168 454 – – – 767 952 1.0 0.017
NPC100-42 42 45 168 400 – – – 787 976 0.9 0.015
NPC100-47 47 47 168 357 – – – 838 960 0.85 0.017
G30N70-37 37 45 168 318 136 – – 762 946 0.8 0.018
G30N70-42 42 45 168 280 120 – – 783 972 0.75 0.013
G30N70-47 47 47 168 250 107 – – 835 956 0.65 0.015
G50N50-37 37 45 168 227 227 – – 760 943 0.75 0.017
G50N50-42 42 45 168 200 200 – – 780 969 0.7 0.0135
G50N50-47 47 47 168 178 179 – – 832 953 0.6 0.015
F10N90-37 37 45 168 409 – 45 – 760 943 0.75 0.018
F10N90-42 42 45 168 360 – 40 – 780 969 0.9 0.021
F10N90-47 47 47 168 321 – 36 – 832 952 0.75 0.017
F20N80-37 37 45 168 363 – 91 – 752 934 0.75 0.018
F20N80-42 42 45 168 320 – 80 – 774 961 0.85 0.025
F20N80-47 47 47 168 286 – 71 – 826 946 0.7 0.017
F30N70-37 37 45 168 318 – 136 – 745 952 0.75 0.2
F30N70-42 42 45 168 280 – 120 – 768 953 0.75 0.015
F30N70-47 47 47 168 250 – 107 – 820 939 0.65 0.019
F10S05-37 37 45 168 386 – 45 23 756 938 1.0 0.023
F10S05-42 42 45 168 340 – 40 20 777 965 0.9 0.021
F10S05-47 47 47 168 303 – 36 18 829 950 0.9 0.021
F20S05-37 37 45 168 340 – 91 23 749 929 0.9 0.023
F20S05-42 42 45 168 300 – 80 20 771 957 0.85 0.025
F20S05-47 47 47 168 268 – 71 18 810 927 0.9 0.025
G30S05-37 37 45 168 295 136 – 23 759 942 0.75 0.015
G30S05-42 42 45 168 260 120 – 20 765 949 0.75 0.015
G30S05-47 47 47 168 232 107 – 18 832 952 0.8 0.015
G35F15-37 37 45 168 227 159 68 – 751 932 0.65 0.014
G35F15-42 42 45 168 200 140 60 – 773 959 0.65 0.014
G35F15-47 47 47 168 178 125 54 – 804 921 0.7 0.014
Table 4